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Sincerely,
D. Michael Hutchinson,

Acting Chairman, Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements.

ATTACHMENT

I. PART OR PARTIAL CATEGORIES INTEGRATED

JANUARY 1, 1998

BABIES GARMENTS AND CLOTHING
ACCESSORIES, EXCEPT DIAPERS

FOOTWEAR—Continued

Category

1998 HTS

6406991560
6406991510
6406991540
6406991570

CERTAIN WADDING AND FOOTWEAR

Category

1998 HTS

Category

1998 HTS

6111201000
6111202000
6111203000
6111204000
6111205000
6111206010
6111206020
6111206030
6111206040
6111301000
6111302000
6111303000
6111304000
6111305010
6111305015
6111305020
6111305030
6111305040
6111901000
6111902000
6111903000
6111904000
6111905010
6111905020
6111905030
6111905040
6209201000
6209202000
6209203000
6209205030
6209205035
6209205045
6209205050
6209301000
6209302000
6209303010
6209303020
6209303030
6209303040
6209901000
6209902000

6209903010
6209903015
6209903020
6209903030
6209903040
6505901515
6505902030
6505905030
6505906030
6505907030
6505908045

5601101000
5601210090
5701901020
5701902020
5702109020
5702392010
5702491020
5702491080
5702591000
5702991010
5702991090
5705002020
6406107700
5601290020
5603941010
6406109020
5601102000
5601220090
5607493000
5607504000
6406109040

OTHER SILK BLEND AND NON-COTTON

VEGETABLE FIBER APPAREL

Category

1998 HTS

FOOTWEAR

Category

1998 HTS

6406991550
6405206030
6405206060
6405206090
6406991505

6103292082
6103498060
6104292087
6104292090
6104698020
6110909064
6110909066
6112202030
6112390090
6112490090
6114909020
6114909030
6114909040
6114909070
6117809570
6117909095
6203293080
6203498010
6204294090
6204294092
6204696070
6204699050
6211118040
6211128030
6211204860
6211207830
6211399010
6211399020
6211399060
6211399090
6211499010
6211499020
6211499060
6211499070
6211499090

OTHER SILK BLEND AND NON-COTTON

VEGETABLE FIBER A

PPAREL—Continued

Category

1998 HTS

6213102000
6213902000
6217109550
6217909095
6505901560
6505902590
6505909095
6505909085

Il. WHOLE CATEGORIES INTEGRATED JANUARY 1,

19

98

Category

1998 HTS

Special Purpose Fab-
ric

Handkerchiefs

Brassieres and Other
Body Supporting
Garments

Men’s and Boys’
Down-filled Coats

Women’s and Girls’
Down-filled Coats

Hosiery

Babies Garments and
Clothing Acces-
sories

Floor Coverings

Handkerchiefs

Hosiery

Men’s and Boys’
Down-filled Coats

Women'’s and Girls’
Down-filled Coats

Floor Coverings

Hosiery

Babies Garments and
Clothing Acces-
sories

Other Silk and Vege-
table Blend Manu-
factures

[FR Doc. 01-2899 Filed 2—2-01; 8:45 am]
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ACTION: Correction.

SUMMARY: This notice corrects the
information collection requirement
regarding an extension to an existing
OMB Clearance Number 9000-0006
previously published in the Federal
Register at 66 FR 7468, January 23,
2001.

CORRECTION: In the document appearing
in the January 23, 2001, issue, add the
following before the ADDRESSES
paragraph:

“DATES: Comments may be submitted
on or before April 6, 2001.”

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Rhonda Cundiff, Office of Acquisition
Policy, GSA (202) 501-0044.

Dated: January 30, 2001.
Al Matera,
Acting Director, Federal Acquisition Policy
Division.
[FR Doc. 01-2901 Filed 2—2—-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6820-34-U

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Defense Logistics Agency

Notice of Intent To Prepare a Draft
Programmatic Environmental Impact
Statement for the Long Term
Management of the National Defense
Stockpile Inventory of Excess Mercury

AGENCY: Defense National Stockpile
Center (DNSC).

ACTION: Notice of intent to prepare a
draft programmatic environmental
impact statement.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Department of the Army

Army Science Board; Notice of Open
Meeting

In accordance with section 10(a)(2) of
the Federal Advisory Committee Act
(Pub. L. 92—463), announcement is
made of the following Committee
Meeting:

Name of Committee: Army Science Board
(ASB).

Date of Meeting: 06—07 February 2001.

Time of Meeting: 0830—1630, 06 February
2001, 0830-1630, 07 February 2001.

Place: Aerojet Sacramento Facility,
Highway 50 & Aerojet Road, Rancho
Cordova, CA 95760.

Agenda: The Army Science Board’s (ASB)
study on Venture Capital will have their
kickoff meeting to be briefed by Study
Sponsors and to break into individual panels.
There will be a briefing by RAND, discussion
on the CIA Initiative, and Army Procurement,
to name a few. For further information,
please contact LTC John Anzalone,
Operations Research Analyst, (703) 604—
7436.

Wayne Joyner,

Program Support Specialist, Army Science
Board.

[FR Doc. 01-2903 Filed 2—2—01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3710-08-M

SUMMARY: This notice is provided in
accordance with the Council on
Environmental Quality (CEQ)
regulations (40 CFR parts 1500—1508)
and the DLAR 1000.22, Environmental
Considerations in DLA Actions in the
United States, implementing the
National Environmental Policy Act
(NEPA). DNSC, part of DLA within DoD,
will prepare an environmental impact
statement (EIS) that will evaluate
alternatives for managing the DNSC
inventory of excess mercury. DNSC is a
mandatory source of supply for raw
materials for all Federal Agencies as
required by the Federal Acquisition
Regulation, Part 8.002 Use of Other
Government supply sources. The
mercury in the Stockpile has been
declared excess to national defense
needs and DNSC must decide on long
term management of the excess
mercury. For the purposes of this EIS,
the term “long term management” shall
include any potential action to sell or
dispose of such material. DNSC is
responsible for the safe, secure, and
environmentally sound stewardship for
all commodities, such as lead, zinc,
aluminum oxide, tin and bauxite, in the
DNSC inventory, including the
inventory of excess mercury. The
mercury inventory is currently stored in
enclosed warehouses at four different
locations: New Haven, IN; Oak Ridge,
TN; Somerville, NJ; and Warren, OH.
DNSC will use the EIS process to inform
the public of how the inventory of
excess mercury is currently managed
and how it became part of the DNSC.
DNSC will also ensure that the public
has an opportunity to comment on what
could be done regarding its long term
management. Public comments are
invited and encouraged concerning both
the scope of environmental and
socioeconomic issues and the long term
management alternatives that should be
addressed in the EIS. DOE is a
cooperating agency for the preparation
of this EIS because some of DoD’s excess
mercury is currently stored at the
Department of Energy’s (DOE) Y-12

National Security Complex in Oak
Ridge, Tennessee.
DATES: Comments on the scope of the
issues and alternatives to be addressed
in the EIS must be postmarked or e-
mailed no later than 30 June 2001.
ADDRESSES: Written comments should
be sent to: Project Manager, Mercury
Management EIS; DNSC-E; Defense
Logistics Agency; Defense National
Stockpile Center, 8725 John J. Kingman
Road, Suite 4616, Fort Belvoir, Va.
22060-6223. Comments may also be
posted to the Mercury Management EIS
website at “www.mercuryeis.com” or
faxed to (888) 306—8818.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Call
and leave a voice mail (1-888—-306—
6682) or fax message (1-888—306—8818)
at the Mercury Management EIS toll free
number; e-mail your request to
“John_Reinders@hq.dla.mil”’; or access
the Mercury Management EIS website at
“www.mercuryeis.com”’. For
information concerning DOE’s NEPA
process, contact Ms. Carol Borgstrom,
Director, Office of NEPA Policy and
Compliance (EH-42), U.S. Department
of Energy, 1000 Independence Avenue,
SW., Washington DC, 20585. Telephone:
202-586—4610, or leave a message at 1—
800-472-2756, or access tis.eh.doe.gov/
NEPA.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Background: the Defense National
Stockpile program was established by
Congress in the Strategic and Critical
Materials Stock Piling Act of 1939, as
amended, to minimize the United
States’ dependence on foreign sources of
essential materials in times of national
emergency. Between 1949 and 1988, the
General Services Administration (GSA)
and the Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA) were responsible for the
program. In 1988, the responsibility for
the program was delegated to the
Secretary of Defense, who assigned the
program to DLA. DNSC was established
within DLA to manage the program, and
is headquartered at Fort Belvoir, VA and
operates storage depots nationwide. The
stockpile currently includes
approximately 68 commodities,
including lead, tin, zinc, aluminum
oxide, cobalt, bauxite, and mercury.
DNSC is responsible for all activities
necessary to provide safe, secure, and
environmentally sound stewardship of
all commodities in the inventory. Over
the past several years as new
technologies have evolved and the
global economics emerged, Congress
had declared most of the DNSC
materials to be in excess of national
defense needs and has authorized their
disposition, generally by sale. Mercury
is one of these commodities determined
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