Sincerely,

D. Michael Hutchinson,

Acting Chairman, Committee for the Implementation of Textile Agreements.

ATTACHMENT

I. PART OR PARTIAL CATEGORIES INTEGRATED JANUARY 1, 1998

BABIES GARMENTS AND CLOTHING ACCESSORIES. EXCEPT DIAPERS

Category	1998 HTS
239	6111201000
	6111201000
239	6111203000
000	6111204000
	6111204000
	6111206010
239	6111206020
239	
000	6111206030 6111206040
000	6111301000
239	6111302000 6111303000
	6111303000
000	6111305010
200	6111305015
000	6111305015
239	
000	6111305030 6111305040
	6111901000
	6111902000
000	6111903000
000	6111904000
239	6111905010
239	6111905020
239	6111905030
239	6111905040
239	6209201000
239	6209201000
239	6209203000
239	6209205030
239	6209205035
239	6209205045
239	6209205050
239	6209301000
239	6209302000
239	6209303010
239	6209303020
239	6209303030
239	6209303040
239	6209901000
239	6209902000
200	6209903010
	6209903015
239	6209903020
239	6209903030
239	6209903040
239	6505901515
239	6505901313
239	6505905030
239	6505906030
239	6505907030
239	6505908045
	0000000040

FOOTWEAR

Category	1998 HTS
359	6406991550 6405206030 6405206060 6405206090 6406991505

FOOTWEAR—Continued

Category	1998 HTS
459	6406991560 6406991510 6406991540 6406991570

CERTAIN WADDING AND FOOTWEAR

Category	1998 HTS
Category 369 369 369 369 369 369 369 369 369 36	5601101000 5601210090 5701901020 5701902020 5702109020 5702392010 5702491020 5702591000 5702991010 5702991090 5705002020 6406107700 5601290020 5603941010 6406109020 5601102000 5607493000 5607493000
669	6406109040

OTHER SILK BLEND AND NON-COTTON VEGETABLE FIBER APPAREL

1998 HTS

Category

859	6103292082
859	6103498060
859	6104292087
859	6104292090
859	6104698020
859	6110909064
859	6110909066
859	6112202030
859	6112390090
859	6112490090
859	6114909020
859	6114909030
859	6114909040
859	6114909070
859	6117809570
859	6117909095
859	6203293080
859	6203498010
859	6204294090
859	6204294092
859	6204696070
859	6204699050
859	6211118040
859	6211128030
859	6211204860
859	6211207830
859	6211399010
859	6211399020
859	6211399060
859	6211399090
859	6211499010
859	6211499020
859	6211499060
859	6211499070

859 6211499090

OTHER SILK BLEND AND NON-COTTON VEGETABLE FIBER APPAREL—Continued

Category	1998 HTS
859	6213102000 6213902000 6217109550 6217909095 6505901560 6505902590 6505909095 6505909085

II. WHOLE CATEGORIES INTEGRATED JANUARY 1, 1998

Category	1998 HTS
229	Special Purpose Fab-
330	Handkerchiefs
349	Brassieres and Other Body Supporting Garments
353	Men's and Boys' Down-filled Coats
354	Women's and Girls' Down-filled Coats
432	Hosiery
439	Babies Garments and Clothing Accessories
465	Floor Coverings
630	Handkerchiefs
632	Hosiery
653	Men's and Boys' Down-filled Coats
654	Women's and Girls' Down-filled Coats
665	Floor Coverings
832	Hosiery
839	Babies Garments and Clothing Acces-
899	sories Other Silk and Vege- table Blend Manu- factures

[FR Doc. 01–2899 Filed 2–2–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DR-F

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 9000-0006]

Proposed Collection; Comment Request Entitled Subcontracting Plans/Subcontracting Report for Individual Contracts (Standard Form 294)

AGENCIES: Department of Defense (DOD), General Services Administration (GSA), and National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA).

ACTION: Correction.

SUMMARY: This notice corrects the information collection requirement regarding an extension to an existing OMB Clearance Number 9000–0006 previously published in the **Federal Register** at 66 FR 7468, January 23, 2001.

CORRECTION: In the document appearing in the January 23, 2001, issue, add the following before the **ADDRESSES** paragraph:

"DATES: Comments may be submitted on or before April 6, 2001."

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Rhonda Cundiff, Office of Acquisition Policy, GSA (202) 501–0044.

Dated: January 30, 2001.

Al Matera,

Acting Director, Federal Acquisition Policy Division.

[FR Doc. 01–2901 Filed 2–2–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6820–34–U

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Army

Army Science Board; Notice of Open Meeting

In accordance with section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463), announcement is made of the following Committee Meeting:

Name of Committee: Army Science Board (ASB).

Date of Meeting: 06–07 February 2001.

Time of Meeting: 0830–1630, 06 February 2001, 0830–1630, 07 February 2001.

Place: Aerojet Sacramento Facility, Highway 50 & Aerojet Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95760.

Agenda: The Army Science Board's (ASB) study on Venture Capital will have their kickoff meeting to be briefed by Study Sponsors and to break into individual panels. There will be a briefing by RAND, discussion on the CIA Initiative, and Army Procurement, to name a few. For further information, please contact LTC John Anzalone, Operations Research Analyst, (703) 604–7436.

Wayne Joyner,

Program Support Specialist, Army Science Board.

[FR Doc. 01–2903 Filed 2–2–01; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 3710–08–M**

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Defense Logistics Agency

Notice of Intent To Prepare a Draft Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement for the Long Term Management of the National Defense Stockpile Inventory of Excess Mercury

AGENCY: Defense National Stockpile Center (DNSC).

ACTION: Notice of intent to prepare a draft programmatic environmental impact statement.

SUMMARY: This notice is provided in accordance with the Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) regulations (40 CFR parts 1500-1508) and the DLAR 1000.22, Environmental Considerations in DLA Actions in the United States, implementing the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). DNSC, part of DLA within DoD, will prepare an environmental impact statement (EIS) that will evaluate alternatives for managing the DNSC inventory of excess mercury. DNSC is a mandatory source of supply for raw materials for all Federal Agencies as required by the Federal Acquisition Regulation, Part 8.002 Use of Other Government supply sources. The mercury in the Stockpile has been declared excess to national defense needs and DNSC must decide on long term management of the excess mercury. For the purposes of this EIS, the term "long term management" shall include any potential action to sell or dispose of such material. DNSC is responsible for the safe, secure, and environmentally sound stewardship for all commodities, such as lead, zinc, aluminum oxide, tin and bauxite, in the DNSC inventory, including the inventory of excess mercury. The mercury inventory is currently stored in enclosed warehouses at four different locations: New Haven, IN; Oak Ridge, TN; Somerville, NJ; and Warren, OH. DNSC will use the EIS process to inform the public of how the inventory of excess mercury is currently managed and how it became part of the DNSC. DNSC will also ensure that the public has an opportunity to comment on what could be done regarding its long term management. Public comments are invited and encouraged concerning both the scope of environmental and socioeconomic issues and the long term management alternatives that should be addressed in the EIS. DOE is a cooperating agency for the preparation of this EIS because some of DoD's excess mercury is currently stored at the Department of Energy's (DOE) Y-12

National Security Complex in Oak Ridge, Tennessee.

DATES: Comments on the scope of the issues and alternatives to be addressed in the EIS must be postmarked or emailed no later than 30 June 2001.

ADDRESSES: Written comments should be sent to: Project Manager, Mercury Management EIS; DNSC–E; Defense Logistics Agency; Defense National Stockpile Center, 8725 John J. Kingman Road, Suite 4616, Fort Belvoir, Va. 22060–6223. Comments may also be posted to the Mercury Management EIS website at "www.mercuryeis.com" or faxed to (888) 306–8818.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Call and leave a voice mail (1-888-306-6682) or fax message (1-888-306-8818)at the Mercury Management EIS toll free number; e-mail your request to "John_Reinders@hq.dla.mil"; or access the Mercury Management EIS website at "www.mercuryeis.com". For information concerning DOE's NEPA process, contact Ms. Carol Borgstrom, Director, Office of NEPA Policy and Compliance (EH-42), U.S. Department of Energy, 1000 Independence Avenue, SW., Washington DC, 20585. Telephone: 202-586-4610, or leave a message at 1-800-472-2756, or access tis.eh.doe.gov/ NEPA.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background: the Defense National Stockpile program was established by Congress in the Strategic and Critical Materials Stock Piling Act of 1939, as amended, to minimize the United States' dependence on foreign sources of essential materials in times of national emergency. Between 1949 and 1988, the General Services Administration (GSA) and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) were responsible for the program. In 1988, the responsibility for the program was delegated to the Secretary of Defense, who assigned the program to DLA. DNSC was established within DLA to manage the program, and is headquartered at Fort Belvoir, VA and operates storage depots nationwide. The stockpile currently includes approximately 68 commodities, including lead, tin, zinc, aluminum oxide, cobalt, bauxite, and mercury.

DNSC is responsible for all activities necessary to provide safe, secure, and environmentally sound stewardship of all commodities in the inventory. Over the past several years as new technologies have evolved and the global economics emerged, Congress had declared most of the DNSC materials to be in excess of national defense needs and has authorized their disposition, generally by sale. Mercury is one of these commodities determined